

ICTR-05-88-1
19-03-2008
(37 - 36)

37
wah



UNITED NATIONS
NATIONS UNIES

International Criminal Tribunal for Rwanda
Tribunal pénal international pour le Rwanda

OR: ENG

OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT

Before Judge: Dennis C. M. Byron
President of the Tribunal

Registrar: Adama Dieng

Date: 19 March 2008

THE PROSECUTOR

v.

Callixte KALIMANZIRA

Case No. ICTR-05-88-PT

2008 MAR 19 12:11:18
JUDICIAL RECORDS/ARCHIVES
RECEIVED

SCHEDULING ORDER REGARDING THE COMMENCEMENT OF THE TRIAL

Office of the Prosecutor:

Christine Graham
Ousman Jammeh
Stephen Agaba
Kartik Murukutla

Defence Counsel:

Arthur Vercken
Anta Guisse

88


1. Callixte Kalimanzira was arrested on 8 November 2005. He pleaded not guilty to the three counts brought against him, on 11 November 2005.
2. On 26 October 2007, at a status conference, the Presiding Judge indicated to the parties that the trial may start around 15 March 2007. However and later, on 13 December 2007, the Defence requested a postponement of few weeks, 21 April 2008 being considered as the potential date for the commencement.
3. On 19 March 2008, the President has informally met with the parties *in camera*, Lead Counsel for the Defence having participated by teleconference. The President will now schedule the commencement of the trial with the Prosecution case, bearing in mind the issues addressed during that meeting and the fact that the date of 21 April 2008 would not give much room for the Prosecution to comply with the 30-days for disclosure of the identifying information.¹

FOR THOSE REASONS,

THE PRESIDENT

SCHEDULES the trial in this case to start on 28 April 2008.

Arusha, 19 March 2008, done in English.


Dennis C. M. Byron
President

[Seal of the Tribunal]



¹ *The Prosecutor v. Callixte Kalimanzira*, Case No. 05-88-I, Decision on Prosecution Motion for Protective Measures (TC), 8 November 2007, Order 10.