

4326is

INTRODUCTION

1. On 17 July 2008, Counsel for Kalimanzira filed a motion for leave to meet with their client over the weekend at the United Nations Detention Facility in Arusha. They submit that the Detention Facility is usually closed to Defence teams on Saturday and Sunday. They are therefore requesting the Chamber to authorize them exceptionally to proceed to the Detention Facility on Saturday 13 and Sunday 14 September 2008 in order to make optimum use of their 8-day stay in Arusha to consult with their client.

2. After filing the said motion, Counsel for Kalimanzira further wrote to the Commander of the Detention Facility for the necessary authorization. A copy of an email from the Commander granting their request was submitted to the Chamber, such that the Defence motion is no longer warranted.

CONSEQUENTLY, THE CHAMBER

DECLARES that the motion by Counsel for Kalimanzira is henceforth moot.

Arusha, 4 September 2008.

[Signed]

Dennis C. M. Byron
Presiding Judge

[Signed]

Vagn Joensen
Judge

[Signed]

Gberdao Gustave Kam
Judge

[Seal of the Tribunal]

